Statutes of the Republic of Singapore (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill

Table of Contents

Bill No: 16/1973

Read the first time: 7th March 1973

Long Title

Enacting Formula

1 Short title

2 Miscellaneous amendments

THE SCHEDULE

Explanatory Statement

Expenditure of Public Money

Statutes of the Republic of Singapore (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill

Bill No. 16/1973

Read the first time on 7th March 1973.

An Act to amend certain Statutes of the Republic of Singapore.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:—

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Statutes of the Republic of Singapore (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 1973.

Miscellaneous amendments

2. The provisions of the Acts specified in the first column of the Schedule to this Act are hereby amended in the manner set out in the second column of the said Schedule: —

THE SCHEDULE

First Column.	Second Column.
The Women's Charter (Chapter 47)	
Sections 137, 158(1) and 159(1)	Delete the word "inspector" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the word "sergeant".
The Immigration Act (Chapter 81)	
Section 2	Delete the definition of "superior police officer" appearing therein.
Sections 28(1), 35, 44(1) and 51(1)(b)	Delete the word "superior" wherever appearing therein.
Section $51(1)(c)$	Delete the word "police" appearing therein.
The Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act (Chapter 88)	
Section 2 (definition of "Deputy Commissioner of Police")	Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein.
The Road Traffic Act (Chapter 92)	
Section 2 (definition of "Deputy Commissioner of Police")	Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".
Section 59(2)	Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein.
Section $81B(2)(b)$	Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".
Section 81B(5), Proviso	Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".
Section 82(1)	Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".
The Betting Act (Chapter 95)	
Section 5(6)	Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein.

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

Sections 9(2), 13 and 17 Delete the words "assistant superintendent" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the word "sergeant". Section 15 Delete the words "not below the rank of sergeant" appearing therein. The Common Gaming Houses Act (Chapter 96) Section 15 Delete the words "assistant superintendent" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant". The Corrosive and Explosive Substances and Offensive Weapons Act (Chapter 97) Delete the words "of or above the rank of Section 9(2) inspector" appearing therein. The Kidnapping Act (Chapter 101) Section 7(1)Delete the words "assistant superintendent" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant". The Minor Offences Act (Chapter 102) Sections 14(g)(i) and 14(h)Delete the words "not under the rank of inspector" wherever appearing therein. Section 34 Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein. The Penal Code (Chapter 103) Sections 243A(1) and 489E(1) Delete the word "inspector" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the word "sergeant". The Sedition Act (Chapter 106) Sections 8(1) and 10(6) Delete the word "inspector" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the word "sergeant". Section 8(2) Delete the words "assistant superintendent" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant". Section 11 Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein. The Undesirable Publications Act (Chapter 107) Sections 6(1)(c) and 12(1)Delete the word "inspector" wherever appearing

Section 8(1)

word "sergeant".

therein and substitute therefor in each case the

Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector"

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

appearing therein.

Section 8(2) Delete the words "assistant superintendent"

appearing therein and substitute therefor the word

"sergeant".

Section 9 Delete the words "not under the rank of inspector"

appearing therein.

The Banishment Act (Chapter 109)

Section 2 Delete the definition "senior police officer"

appearing therein.

Sections 5(3), 6(3) and 8(4) and Forms 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule

Delete the words "senior police officer" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the words "police officer not below the rank of sergeant".

The Children and Young Persons Act (Chapter 110)

Section 33(e) Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".

Section 65 Delete the words "the officer in charge of the police station to which such person is brought"

appearing in the third and fourth lines thereof and substitute therefor the words "any police officer".

Section 67(4) Delete the words "officer of police" appearing

therein and substitute therefor the words "any

police officer".

The Criminal Justice (Temporary Provisions)

Act (Chapter 111)

Section 4(1) Delete the words "not below the rank of inspector" appearing therein.

The Criminal Law (Temporary Provisions) Act (Chapter 112)

Section 13(1) Delete the word "inspector" appearing therein and substitute therefor the word "sergeant".

Section 14(1)(a) and proviso to Delete the words "assistant superintendent"

section 14(1) wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the word "sergeant".

in each ease the word sergeant.

Sections 14(1)(b), 14(2) and 22(1) Delete the word "inspector" wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor in each case the

word "sergeant".

Sections 33(1)(b) and 33(1)(c) Delete the words "assistant superintendent"

wherever appearing therein and substitute therefor

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

in each case the word "inspector".